

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

GULET MOHAMED,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR DISMISSAL IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS TO WHICH THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE .. 4

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The Government’s Procedures for Placing an Individual on the No Fly List Provide All of the Process that Is Due..... 13

A. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require the Government to Provide Pre-Deprivation Process before Placing Individuals on the No Fly List..... 14

1. Post-Deprivation Proceedings Alone Can Be Sufficient. 14

2. In Light of the Government’s Compelling Interest in Combatting Terrorism, Pre-Deprivation Process Is Not Required Here. 15

3. Postponing Process until after Deprivation Is Further Supported by Safeguards in Place to Reduce the Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.... 20

B. Plaintiff’s Post-Deprivation Procedural Due Process Claim Is Moot Because the Government No Longer Uses the Redress Procedures that He Challenges. 22

C. If Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Moot, the Government’s Placement Procedures and Prior Redress Procedures Fully Comport with Due Process. 24

1. Private Interests Claimed by Plaintiff..... 25

a. Right to Travel 26

b. Reputation 29

2. Risk of Erroneous Deprivation 31

3. The No Fly List Serves the Government’s Paramount Interest in Combatting Terrorism, and the Additional Procedures Sought by Plaintiff Pose Significant Risks to National Security. 34

II. If the Court Cannot Find on the Current Record that the Procedures for Placement on the No Fly List Comport with Due Process, Then Dismissal Is Appropriate Based on the State Secrets Privilege. 37

1. Adjudication of the Procedural Due Process Claim Requires Review of Information, if any, about Plaintiff’s Particular Circumstances and the Processes for Placing an Individual on the No Fly List..... 37

2. The Exclusion of Information about Plaintiff’s Particular

	Circumstances Also Forecloses a Harmless Error Defense.....	39
CONCLUSION		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</u> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<u>Al-Haramain Islamic Found. v. Dep't of Treasury</u> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	40
<u>Al-Kidd v. Gonzales</u> , No. CV 05-093, 2007 WL 4391029 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2007)	35
<u>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	23
<u>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</u> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	27-29
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	31
<u>BahnMiller v. Derwinski</u> , 923 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<u>Barry v. Barchi</u> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979)	14
<u>Bassiouni v. CIA</u> , 392 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 35
<u>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<u>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</u> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	14, 20
<u>Califano v. Aznavorian</u> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978)	27-29
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	11-12

<u>Charter Fed. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<u>Cramer v. Skinner</u> , 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)	26
<u>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	36
<u>Disabled in Action of Baltimore v. Bridwell</u> , 820 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1987)	23
<u>Dixon v. Love</u> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	20
<u>Doe v. Shalala</u> , 122 Fed. App'x 600 (4th Cir. 2004)	23
<u>El-Masri v. United States</u> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.)	13, 37, 40
<u>Evans v. Chalmers</u> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	30, 31
<u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Mallen</u> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	14, 22
<u>Fields v. Durham</u> , 909 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1990)	39
<u>GRF v. O'Neill</u> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	15, 17
<u>Gilbert v. Homar</u> , 520 U.S. 924, (1997).....	14, 21, 25, 38
<u>Gilmore v. Gonzales</u> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<u>Green v. TSA</u> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	30, 31

<u>Haig v. Agee</u> , 454 U.S. 280 (1981).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	20, 21
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20, 34
<u>Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft</u> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) <u>aff’d</u> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15, 17
<u>Ibrahim v. DHS</u> , – F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 6609111, No. C 06-0545 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014)	16
<u>Ingraham v. Wright</u> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	14, 20
<u>Jones v. Flowers</u> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	14
<u>Kent v. Dulles</u> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	27-29
<u>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredeesen</u> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<u>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</u> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	23
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	14
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</u> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	39

<u>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</u> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	25
<u>Paul v. Davis</u> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	30
<u>Phillips v. McLaughlin</u> , 854 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1988)	24
<u>Rahman v. Chertoff</u> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	34
<u>Regan v. Wald</u> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	28
<u>Grayden v. Rhodes</u> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<u>Richmond v. Polk</u> , 375 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2004)	39
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	26
<u>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</u> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012)	30, 38
<u>Siegert v. Gilley</u> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	30
<u>Snepp v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	35
<u>Stehney v. Perry</u> , 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996).....	36
<u>Tarhuni v. Holder</u> , No. 3:13-001, 2014 WL 1269655 (D. Or. Mar. 26, 2014).....	31
<u>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletics Ass'n v. Brentwood</u> , Acad., 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	39

<u>Tooley v. Bush</u> , Case No. 06-cv-00306, 2006 WL 3783142 (Decl. 21, 2006),	16, 35
<u>Tooley v. Napolitano</u> , 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<u>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</u> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<u>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</u> , 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	15
<u>Wilkinson v. Austin</u> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	25
<u>Zemel v. Rusk</u> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	28
<u>Zinermon v. Burch</u> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	14

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 111.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 533.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 114.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	11
50 U.S.C. §§ 3056(a) & (d)(1).....	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.85(l)	4
---------------------------	---

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
-----------------------------	----

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 36

MISCELLANEOUS

9/11 Commission Report, Executive Summary 5

Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-6, Directive on Integration and Use of Screening Information to Protect Against Terrorism (Sept. 2003)..... passim

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-16, Audit of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Management of Terrorist Watchlist Nominations (March 2014) 32

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-476, Terrorist Watchlist: Routinely Assessing Impacts of Agency Actions since the December 25, 2009, Attempted Attack Could Help Inform Future Efforts (2012) 32
